Issue Date: 2011-12-17 Page 1 of 21 Report Reference # E146893-V1-S24
Revised: 2014-08-14
Copyright © 2011
UL TEST REPORT AND PROCEDURE
Standard:  ANSI/AAMI ES 60601-1:2005 (Medical electrical equipment  Part 1:
General requirements for basic safety and essential performance)
CSA C22.2 No. 60601-1:08 (Medical Electrical Equipment  Part 1:
General Requirements for Basic Safety and Essential Performance)

 i. Part AC details important information which may be applicable to products covered by this Procedure.
Products described in this Test Report must comply with any applicable items listed unless otherwise
stated in the body of this Test Report.
 ii. Part AE details any requirements which may be applicable to all products covered by this Procedure.
Products described in this Test Report must comply with any applicable items listed unless otherwise
stated in the body of each Test Report.
 iii. Part AF details the requirements for the UL Certification Mark which is not controlled by the technical
standard used to investigate these products. Products are permitted to bear only the Certification
Mark(s) corresponding to the countries for which it is certified, as indicated in each Test Report.
Product Description
Products are component power supplies intended to be used as part of Medical Electrical Equipment. It is an
open frame power supply intended for building-in Class I or Class II end-products. Earthing symbol may only
be provided for Class I power supplies.
Model Differences
Model EMH250PSXXYY-ZZ Series and Model EMH350PSXXYY-ZZ Series are identical with exception that
the EMH250PSXXYY-ZZ Series is designed to be rated for a 250 W output power and the EMH350PSXXYY-
ZZ Series designed to be rated for a 350 W output power.
All models within the each series are identical with exception to the output rating, mains transformer
windings, and minor secondary components.
Model EMH350PS1201 B0188 is identical to Model EMH350PSXXYY-ZZ except standby output is 12V
instead of 5V.
Models EMH250PSXXYY-ZZ and EMH350PSXXYY-ZZ have the following nomenclature:
XX = 12-48, denotes the rated output voltage.
YY= 0-9, denotes non-safety related functions
ZZ = SF or blank, denotes either single pole fusing (SF) or double fusing (blank)
Units provided with additional suffix "-TF" or "-VF" provided with Top Fan and Cover.
Units provided with additional suffix "-S" indicates models provided with input screw terminals.
Units provided with additional suffix "D" provided with integral O-ring diode located in the secondary
See below for the Output Rating for 50°C Ambient provided with 12 CFM Forced Air Cooling. 3 inches Fan
distance from Input side with inward air-flow direction.
Model EMH250PS12YY-ZZ: 10.1 Vdc to 13.5 Vdc, 21 A Max. (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS15YY-ZZ: 13.6 Vdc to 17 Vdc, 16.7 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS18YY-ZZ: 17.1 Vdc to 21  Vdc, 14 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS24YY-ZZ: 21.1 Vdc to 26 Vdc, 10.5 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS28YY-ZZ: 26.1 Vdc to 31 Vdc, 9.0 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS33YY-ZZ: 31.1 Vdc to 33 Vdc, 7.6 A Max, (250 W Max)
Issue Date: 2011-12-17 Page 4 of 21 Report Reference # E146893-V1-S24
Revised: 2014-08-14
Model EMH250PS36YY-ZZ: 33.1 Vdc to 42 Vdc, 6.9 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH250PS48YY-ZZ: 42.1 Vdc to 54 Vdc, 5.2 A Max, (250 W Max)
Model EMH350PS12YY-ZZ: 10.1 Vdc to 13.5 Vdc, 29.2 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS15YY-ZZ: 13.6 Vdc to 17 Vdc, 23.3 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS18YY-ZZ: 17.1 Vdc to 21 Vdc, 19.5 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS24YY-ZZ: 21.1 Vdc to 26 Vdc, 14.6 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS28YY-ZZ: 26.1 Vdc to 31 Vdc, 12.5 A Max (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS33YY-ZZ: 31.1 Vdc to 33 Vdc, 10.6 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS36YY-ZZ: 33.1 Vdc to 42 Vdc, 9.8 A Max, (350 W Max)
Model EMH350PS48YY-ZZ: 42.1 Vdc to 54 Vdc, 7.3 A Max (350 W Max)
Stand-by Output for all models: 5Vdc, 2 A or 12 Vdc, 0.8 A
Fan Output for all models (V2): 12 Vdc, 0.6 A (Optionally marked on nameplate)
See Enclosure 7-02 for de-rating curve.  For Fan or external 12CFM cooling: 50°C at 100% of rated load;
70°C ambient at: 50% of rated load.